AGENDA SUMMARY
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE SPECIAL MEETING
MONDAY, JANUARY 22, 2018
2:30 P.M.
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS
215 E. BRANCH STREET, ARROYO GRANDE

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. ROLL CALL
3. FLAG SALUTE:
4. AGENDA REVIEW:
The Committee may revise the order of agenda items depending on public interest and/or
special presentations.
5. COMMUNITY COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS:
This public comment period is an invitation to members of the community to present
issues, thoughts, or suggestions. Comments should be limited to those matters that are
within the jurisdiction of the Architectural Review Committee (ARC). The Brown Act
restricts the ARC from taking formal action on matters not scheduled on the agenda.
6. WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS:
Correspondence or supplemental information for the Architectural Review Committee
received after Agenda preparation. In compliance with the Brown Act, the Committee will
not take action on correspondence relating to items that are not listed on the Agenda, but
may schedule such matters for discussion or hearing as part of future agenda
consideration.
7. CONSENT AGENDA:
7.a. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Recommended Action: Approve the minutes of the January 8, 2018 meeting.
Documents:
ARC 2018-01-22_07a Approval of Minutes.pdf
8. PROJECTS:
Members of the public may speak on any of the following items when recognized by the
Chair.
8.a. CONSIDERATION OF ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW NO. 17-010; CONSTRUCTION OF
A NEW 3,962 SQUARE FOOT SINGLE FAMILY PRIMARY RESIDENCE WITH A 887
SQUARE FOOT THREE-CAR GARAGE AND A 1,200 SQUARE FOOT ACCESSORY
DWELLING UNIT; LOT 14 OF TRACT 3048 (HEIGHTS AT VISTA DEL MAR);
LOCATION – 480 DEL MAR; APPLICANT – TOMMY TODD; ARCHITECT – CHRIS
PARKER
Recommended Action: It is recommended that the Architectural Review Committee
review the proposed project and make a recommendation to the Community
Development Director.
Documents:
ARC 2018-01-22_08a ARCH 17-010 HVDM Lot 14.pdf

Recommended Action: It is recommended that the Architectural Review Committee
review the proposed project and make a recommendation to the Community
Development Director.
Documents:
ARC 2018-01-22_08a ARCH 17-010 HVDM Lot 14.pdf
8.b. CONSIDERATION OF CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 16-005; CONSTRUCTION OF A
4,131 SQUARE FOOT MIXED USE STRUCTURE; LOCATION 1495 EL CAMINO
REAL; APPLICANT – SCOTT PACE; ARCHITECT – GREG SOTO
Recommended Action: It is recommended that the Architectural Review Committee
review the proposed project and make a recommendation to the Community
Development Director.
Documents:
ARC 2018-01-22_08b CUP 16-005 1495 El Camino Real.pdf
8.c. CONTINUED CONSIDERATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SIGN PERMIT 17-020; ONE (1)
NEW WALL SIGN FOR A NEW BUSINESS; LOCATION 214 EAST BRANCH
STREET; APPLICANT – RANDY BROWNELL, WELL SEEN SIGNS
Recommended Action: It is recommended that the Architectural Review Committee
review the proposed sign plans and make a recommendation to the Community
Development Director.
Documents:
ARC 2018-01-22_08c ASP 17-020 Midstate Brokers.pdf
9. DISCUSSION ITEMS:
10. COMMITTEE COMMUNICATIONS:
Correspondence/Comments as presented by the Architectural Review Committee.
11. STAFF COMMUNICATIONS:
Correspondence/Comments as presented by City staff.
12. ADJOURNMENT
All staff reports or other written documentation, including any supplemental material distributed to
a majority of the Architectural Review Committee within 72 hours of a regular meeting, relating to
each item of business on the agenda are available for public inspection during regular business
hours in the Community Development Department, 300 East Branch Street, Arroyo Grande. If
requested, the agenda shall be made available in appropriate alternative formats to persons with a
disability, as required by the Americans with Disabilities Act. To make a request for disabilityrelated modification or accommodation, contact the Legislative and Information Services
Department at 805-473-5414 as soon as possible and at least 48 hours prior to the meeting date.
*************************

This agenda was prepared and posted pursuant to Government Code Section 54954.2. The
Agenda can be accessed and downloaded from the City’s website at www.arroyogrande.org. If you
would like to subscribe to receive email or text message notifications when agendas are posted,
you can sign up online through our Notify Me feature.

ACTION MINUTES
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE
MONDAY, JANUARY 8, 2018
ARROYO GRANDE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 215 E. BRANCH STREET
ARROYO GRANDE, CA
1. CALL TO ORDER
Chair Warren Hoag called the Special Architectural Review Committee meeting to order at
2:30 p.m.
2. ROLL CALL
ARC Members:

City Staff Present:

Chair Warren Hoag, Vice Chair Bruce Berlin, and Committee
Members Mary Hertel, Colleen Kubel, and Keith Storton were present.
Planning Manager Matt Downing and Planning Technician Sam
Anderson were present.

3. FLAG SALUTE
Vice Chair Berlin led the Flag Salute.
4. AGENDA REVIEW
None.
5. COMMUNITY COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS
Planning Manager Downing explained that due to the high attendance and scale of the
project, staff relocated the special ARC meeting to the Council Chambers.
6. WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS
None.
7. CONSENT AGENDA
Vice Chair Berlin made a motion, seconded by Committee Member Hertel, to approve the
December 18, 2017 minutes with the clarification that the comment regarding the
apartments being one continuous building was in regards to a lack of articulation. The
motion passed on the following voice vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:

Berlin, Hertel, Hoag, Storton
None
Kubel

8. PROJECTS
8.a. CONSIDERATION OF ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW NO. 17-008; CONSTRUCTION OF
RESIDENTIAL TRACT DESIGNS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EAST CHERRY AVENUE
SPECIFIC PLAN; SUBAREA 2 OF THE EAST CHERRY AVENUE SPECIFIC PLAN;
APPLICANT – WATHEN CASTANOS HOMES; REPRESENTATIVE – OASIS
ASSOCIATES, INC. (Downing)
Planning Manager Downing presented the staff report and responded to questions from the
Committee regarding the collector stub, the maintenance of the park, whether an HOA is
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proposed, park lighting, whether the alley was public or private, amount of parking spaces
on Cherry Avenue, amount of parking per alley unit, and the landscape plan.
Carol Florence, Mike Neiman, Justin Alison, David Costco, Robert Comacho, and Scott
Right, project representatives, spoke in support of the project and responded to questions
regarding the amount of proposed design styles, whether alley gates are automated, trash
storage and collection, community mailboxes, potential for solar panels, the distance
between alley and garages, the location of the guest space for the alley units, how designs
are chosen for lots, alley lighting, landscaping plans, architectural details, public
improvements, proposed tree species, color schemes, proposed Hollywood drives, and
potential for additional architectural articulation.
Committee Member Kubel left the meeting at 4:25 PM.
The Committee spoke in support of the project, complimenting the architectural styles,
amount of detailing, and the site design. The Committee provided feedback on the three
arch Spanish Eclectic design and gave recommendations on how to improve some of the
side yard elevations that lacked articulation.
Committee Member Storton made a motion, seconded by Vice Chair Berlin, to recommend
approval of the project to the Planning Commission as submitted, with the condition that the
applicant coordinate with staff to review and enhance the side elevations of the two-story
designs, especially those located on corner lots, and to rework the three arch Spanish
Eclectic design to appear more similar to the conceptual drawing.
AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

Berlin, Hertel, Hoag, Storton
None
Kubel

9. DISCUSSION ITEMS
None.
10. COMMITTEE COMMUNICATIONS
None.
11. STAFF COMMUNICATIONS
Planning Manager Downing mentioned the need for special meetings for projects at the
scale of the project reviewed at this meeting, and mentioned that the next meeting may be
busy due to postponing of projects in order to free up this day’s agenda.
Planning Manager Downing also reviewed upcoming dates for ARC meetings due to
holidays impacting some regularly scheduled meetings.
12. ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was adjourned at 5:00 p.m. to a special meeting on January 22, 2018 at 2:30
p.m.
_____________________________
SAM ANDERSON
PLANNING TECHNICIAN
(Approved at ARC Meeting __________)

_____________________________
WARREN HOAG
CHAIR

MEMORANDUM

TO:

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

FROM:

KELLY HEFFERNON, ASSOCIATE PLANNER

SUBJECT: CONSIDERATION OF ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW NO. 17-010;
CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW 3,962 SQUARE FOOT SINGLE FAMILY
PRIMARY RESIDENCE WITH A 887 SQUARE FOOT THREE-CAR
GARAGE AND A 1,200 SQUARE FOOT ACCESSORY DWELLING
UNIT; LOT 14 OF TRACT 3048 (HEIGHTS AT VISTA DEL MAR);
LOCATION – 480 DEL MAR; APPLICANT – TOMMY TODD;
ARCHITECT – CHRIS PARKER
DATE:

JANUARY 22, 2018

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended the Architectural Review Committee (ARC) consider the proposed
project and make a recommendation to the Community Development Director.
BACKGROUND:
Location:
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The project site is Lot 14 of the Heights at Vista Del Mar (HVDM) subdivision and is a
little over one (1) acre in size. The property is zoned Residential Hillside (RH), but is
subject to the Tract 3048 Lot Layout plan for setbacks (Attachment 1) and to the HVDM
Design Guidelines for site and architectural standards (previously distributed to ARC
members).
ANALYSIS OF ISSUES:
Project Description
The applicant proposes to construct a 3,962 square foot primary residence with an 887
square foot attached three-car garage, and a 1,200 square foot detached accessory
dwelling unit (ADU). The primary residence is single-story and includes 5 bedrooms,
4.5 bathrooms, and several patios. The ADU is also single-story and includes 2
bedrooms and 2 bathrooms.
The proposed project meets applicable development standards per the Tract 3048 Site
Layout Plan and Development Code, including floor area ratio (FAR), lot coverage,
height, setbacks and parking. These statistics are shown in Table 1 below.
Table 1: Site Development Standards for the RH Zoning District/Tact 3048 Site
Layout Plan
Development
Requirement
Proposed
Notes
Standard
Minimum front
yard setback
Minimum interior
side yard setback
Minimum rear
yard setback

25’

25’

15’

15’

25’

61.5’

Maximum lot
coverage
Maximum Floor
Area Ratio
Maximum height
for buildings
Minimum
distance between
buildings
Accessory
Dwellings
Parking
Requirements

35%

15.6%

Consistent with Site
Layout Plan
Consistent with Site
Layout Plan
Consistent with Site
Layout Plan and outside
private access easement
Consistent with Code

0.45

0.12

Consistent with Code

30’ or 2 stories,
whichever is less
20’

19’, 1 story

Consistent with Code

34’

Consistent with Code

1,200 square feet
maximum
2 spaces within an
enclosed garage

1,200 square feet

Consistent with Code

3 spaces within an
enclosed garage

Consistent with Code
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HVDM Design Guidelines
The project meets the Design Guidelines for architectural style, which specifies
California Mission as one of the preferred designs. This style of architecture typically
features recessed arched window and door openings, hip and/or gable roofs, decorative
vents, exposed wood beams, and decorative tile and ironwork. The style is usually
detailed with porches, patios and balconies and finished with stucco and stone.
Consistent with the California Mission style, the proposed primary residence includes
the following exterior materials, colors and features:











Smooth stucco wall finish in an ivory color (not bright white).
Hip roof design with Spanish tile blend roofing.
Aluminum clad windows in a dark brown color.
Wood doors and exposed wood beams in a stained dark brown color.
Concrete driveway with pavers for accent.
Low stucco retaining walls in ivory color capped with rounded edges in a
reddish/tan color.
Several uncovered patios.
Decorative ironwork above entry.
Carriage style garage doors.
Decorative lighting fixtures.

The proposed ADU is architecturally compatible with the primary residence,
incorporating the same architectural style, colors and materials.
The Design Guidelines specify that varying ridge heights and wall planes should be
used to provide a deliberate sense of proportion and scale to the building, and that all
elevations shall be articulated equally. This condition is met with varying roof planes and
consistent articulation applied to all elevations.
The Design Guidelines also state that features such as chimneys, overhangs, windows,
doors (including garage doors), dormers, porches, entries and decks should be
designed to reduce massing and scale, and to achieve a well-integrated design with the
building’s compositions. Making any of these elements oversized can exaggerate the
building’s scale and should be avoided. It appears that the proposed project adheres to
these parameters.
In addition, the Design Guidelines specify that parking drives and garages should not
dominate the site or design of the house. The project site is located at the end of a culde-sac and has sufficient size and dimensions to allow for a side loaded garage, which
is proposed on the east side of the primary residence. The ADU includes an open
parking space immediately off of the driveway approach.
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Landscaping and Other Features
The landscape plan includes a broad plant list utilizing a mix of drought tolerant shrub
and ground cover species and two (2) tree species (Coast Live Oak and Fruitless
Olive). As with all building permits for new construction, a final landscape plan must be
submitted that is consistent with the State Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance
before a building permit can be issued.
Also included as a separate attachment are details regarding the front wall, lighting and
gutters/downspouts. The applicant does not propose side yard privacy fencing and the
existing rear yard chain link fence will remain.
ADVANTAGES:
The proposed house design meets the site development standards of the HVDM Lot
Layout Plan and Design Guidelines. The California Mission style house is well
articulated and the drought tolerant landscaping complements the house design.
DISADVANTAGES:
None identified.
Attachment:
1.
Tract 3048 Site Layout Plan
2.
Project Plans including Color and Materials Board and other architectural
details (Available for public review at City Hall)
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MEMORANDUM

TO:

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

FROM:

MATT DOWNING, PLANNING MANAGER

BY:

SAM ANDERSON, PLANNING TECHNICIAN

SUBJECT: CONSIDERATION OF CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 16-005;
CONSTRUCTION OF A 4,131 SQUARE FOOT MIXED USE
STRUCTURE; LOCATION – 1495 EL CAMINO REAL; APPLICANT –
SCOTT PACE; ARCHITECT – GREG SOTO
DATE:

JANUARY 22, 2018

SUMMARY OF ACTION:
Recommendation for future action by the Planning Commission will result in a new
mixed use structure on a vacant parcel in the Office Mixed Use zoning district.
IMPACT ON FINANCIAL AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES:
None.
RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Architectural Review Committee (ARC) consider the
proposed project and make a recommendation to the Planning Commission.
BACKGROUND:
The subject property is a 8,529 sq. ft. vacant property located at 1495 El Camino Real
(Attachment 1). The lot was created in 2015 by the finalization of Parcel Map AG 130107 (Attachment 2) and is zoned Office Mixed Use (OMU). At the time of tentative map
approval, the Planning Commission expressed concerns regarding the usage of the lot
as a residential project. Resolution 14-2210 (Attachment 3) restricted potential
residential development to no more than two (2) residential units, and that any proposed
residential development needed to be located above commercial development.
The project site is a vacant parcel located along El Camino Real surrounded by
residential uses to the west and south, the 101 freeway to the east, and a small mixed
use structure to the north. The parcel slopes gently and evenly towards the rear of the
site, and contains one tree on the southern property line that is proposed to be
removed.
The Staff Advisory Committee (SAC) has reviewed the project three (3) times since the
first project submittal in October of 2016, most recently on September 6, 2017, where
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the SAC spoke in support of the project. Comments were provided on existing utility line
concerns, ADA concerns, and fire department connection and double detector check
locations.
ANALYSIS OF ISSUES:
Project Description
The proposed project consists of the construction of a two-story mixed use structure
consisting of 600 sq. ft. of office space, 1,825 sq. ft. of warehouse space, and two (2)
approximately 700 sq. ft., two (2) bedroom apartments. A Conditional Use Permit (CUP)
is required for any new commercial building. Multi-family housing in a Mixed Use Project
also requires the issuance of a CUP, and imposes development standards found in
AGMC Sections 16.36.030.L and 16.48.065.
General Plan
The General Plan designates the subject property for Mixed Use land uses.
Development of a mixed use project meets Objective LU5 and Policies LU5-1 and LU511.1 of the General Plan Land Use Element, which state:
LU5: Community commercial, office, residential, and other compatible land uses shall
be located in Mixed Use (MU) areas and corridors, both north and south of the freeway,
in proximity to major arterial streets.
LU5-1: Provide for a diversity of retail and service commercial, offices, residential and
other compatible uses that support multiple neighborhoods and the greater community,
and reduce the need for external trips to adjacent jurisdictions, by designating Mixed
Use areas along and near major arterial streets and at convenient, strategic locations in
the community.
LU5-11.1: Encourage the development of mixed-use structures that accommodate
housing above lower level retail, office or other commercial uses.
Development Standards
The property is zoned Office Mixed Use (OMU). The intent of the OMU is to “provide
areas for the establishment of corporate, administrative, and medical offices and
facilities, commercial services that are required to support major business medical
development, and multi-family housing. Retail facilities and support business are
encouraged to serve nearby office and residential uses.” The proposed project meets
this intent by creating professional office space and multi-family housing, as well as
supportive accessory warehouse space for the attached professional office space.
Additionally, the Planned Unit Development approved with the Parcel Map established a
development envelope line permitting a 5’ setback along the property line shared with
the multi-family development located at 1481 El Camino Real.
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Table 1: Site Development Standards for the OMU Zoning District
Development
OMU District
Proposed
Notes
Standards
Maximum Density 2 dwelling units
2 dwelling units Limited to 2 dwelling
–
Mixed
Use
units per Resolution
Projects
14-2210
Minimum Lot Size
10,000 sq. ft.
8,529 sq. ft.
Legally
created
through PUD
Minimum Lot Width 100 ft.
72.5 sq. ft.
Legally
created
through PUD
Front Yard Setback 0-10 ft.
10 ft.
Code Met
Rear Yard Setback 0-15 ft.
~40 ft.
Code Met
Side Yard Setback 0-5 ft., 20 ft. from 5 ft.
Code Met, 5’ side yard
residential lots
allowed
along
southern property line
through development
envelope established
by PUD
Street Side Yard 0-15 feet
N/A
Not Applicable
Setback
Building
Size 35 ft., 3 stories
29 ft., 2 stories Code Met
Limits
50,000 sq. ft.
4,131 sq. ft.
Site Coverage and 70%, 1.0
28.4%, 0.484
Code Met
Floor Area Ratio
Off-Street Parking
2/apartment
7 provided
Code Met if 10%
1/250 sq. ft. office
reduction applied per
1/800 sq. ft. warehouse
AGMC
Section
8 total
16.56.050.1
Access and Parking
The project is proposed to take sole access from El Camino Real. The proposed project
requires parking at the following ratios:
 2 spaces per apartments: 4 spaces total
 600 sq. ft. of office space at a 1 space per 250 sq. ft. ratio: 2.4 spaces
 1825 sq. ft. of warehouse space at a 1 space per 800 sq. ft. ratio: 2.3 spaces
Per Arroyo Grande Municipal Code Section 16.56.060, “Where the total requirements
result in a fractional number, a fraction of 0.5 or greater shall be rounded to the higher
whole number.” Therefore, the project requires a total of eight (8) spaces. The project
currently is designed to provide seven (7) spaces. Arroyo Grande Municipal Code
Section 16.56.050.1 states that “total parking requirement may be reduced to eighty
(80) percent of the required standard for shared uses.” A reduction to 90% of the
required standard creates a parking requirement of seven (7) spaces. By allowing the
10% reduction, the project will meet the City’s requirements.
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Architecture
The building is designed in a rectangular fashion, with stucco siding and a flat roof. The
architecture is simple but fitting with the surrounding area – El Camino Real has a
multitude of other industrial and office uses in similarly shaped structures with flat or
low-profile roofs. The residential units are located on the second story, and are
accessed by a stairway spanning the southern elevation. Metal siding provides a degree
of visual interest along the eastern façade facing El Camino Real. The stairway along
the southern elevation creates a large, unadorned wall facing a residential development.
Potential mitigations could include some form of climbing ivy or other vegetation that
would help break up the massing of the stairway. A proposed ten foot (10’) roll-up door
on the accessory warehouse space is located on the rear elevation of the structure in
order to mitigate the negative visual impact created by large garage doors.
The proposed design, in light of the surrounding areas, is consistent with the Town
Character and Community Design Guidelines found in the Arroyo Grande Land Use
Element. LU 12-11.7 calls for vegetation integrated with building walls and multi-planed,
pitched roofs, which the current design lacks. When the project is considered in context
of the industrial nature of El Camino Real, however, the mansard flat roof and more
industrial nature of the design seems appropriate. Other potential mitigations besides
climbing vegetation could include modifications to the design of the flat mansard roof.
The structure lacks windows along the street frontage in order to mitigate any air
pollution impacts generated by Highway 101.
Trees and Landscaping
The conceptual landscaping primarily proposes a combination of succulents and low
water use grasses scattered throughout the site. Three (3) new olive trees and one (1)
new oak tree will are proposed to be located along the eastern elevation screening the
structure from the street. One (1) existing tree is proposed to be removed along the
southern elevation. The final landscape plans will conform with the State Model Water
Efficient Landscape Ordinance.
Signage
No signage is proposed at this time. All signage will be required to be approved for
proper entitlements prior to installation.
ADVANTAGES:
The proposed project will develop a currently vacant site with a new mixed use structure
that will provide new residential and commercial space for the community.
DISADVANTAGES:
None identified.
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ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:
The project has been reviewed in compliance with the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) and the CEQA Guidelines, and has determined that the project is
categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15332 of the CEQA guidelines regarding in-fill
development projects in urban areas.
PUBLIC NOTIFICATION AND COMMENT:
The Agenda was posted at City Hall and on the City’s website in accordance with
Government Code Section 54954.2. No comments have been received.
Attachments:
1. Project vicinity map
2. Parcel Map AG 13-0107
3. Resolution 14-2210
4. Project plans

ATTACHMENT 1

1495 El Camino Real

ATTACHMENT 2

ATTACHMENT 3

RESOLUTION NO. 14-2210
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF ARROYO GRANDE APPROVING VESTING
TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 14-001 AND PLANNED UNIT
DEVELOPMENT NO. 14-001; 1450 CHILTON STREET;
APPLIED FOR BY PATRICK KIMBELL & CARLOS
CASTANEDA
WHEREAS, the subject property is zoned both Single Family Residential (SF) and Office
Mixed Use (OMU); and
WHEREAS, applicant has filed Vesting Tentative Parcel Map No. 14-001 and Planned Unit
Development No. 14-001 to subdivide the 15,779 square foot property into two (2) parcels of
7,250 square feet and 8,529 square feet consistent with the dual zoning; and
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Arroyo Grande has considered Vesting
Tentative Parcel Map No. 14-001 and Planned Unit Development No. 14-001 at duly noticed
public hearings on May 20, 2014 and June 3, 2014 in accordance with the Municipal Code
of the City of Arroyo Grande; and
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has found that this project is consistent with the City’s
General Plan, Development Code and the environmental documents associated therewith,
and have determined that this project is categorically exempt per Section 15061(b)(3) of the
CEQA Guidelines: and
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds, after due study, deliberation and public
hearing, that the following circumstances exist:
Tentative Parcel Map Findings:
1.

The proposed tentative parcel map is consistent with goals, objectives, policies,
plans, programs, intent and requirements of the Arroyo Grande General Plan, as well
as any applicable specific plan, and the requirements of this title.
The proposed tentative parcel map would allow the site to be developed with an
allowed use and at a density that is consistent with section 16.36.020 of the Municipal
Code and the land use element of the City’s General Plan.

2.

The site is physically suitable for the type of development proposed.
Parcel 2 is already developed with a duplex and no development is currently
proposed for Parcel 1. Parcel 1 is physically suitable for development consistent with
the OMU zoning district since it is 8,529 square feet in area, relatively flat and is
located within an urbanized area with major infrastructure already in place. The OMU
zoning district is intended to provide for a mixture of commercial, office and multifamily residential uses compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.
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3.

The site is physically suitable for the proposed density of development.
The project proposes to divide the existing property into two (2) parcels consistent
with the dual zoning. Parcel 2 would be larger than the required minimum lot size for
the SF zoning district and would have a larger rear yard setback than required to
provide greater separation of uses. Parcel 1 would adhere to development standards
of the OMU district at the time of development, which must be primarily commercial,
and all development will occur within a defined building envelope.

4.

The design of the tentative parcel map or the proposed improvements are not likely to
cause substantial environmental damage or substantially and avoidably injure fish or
wildlife or their habitat.
The design of the parcel map will not cause substantial environmental damage nor
will it injure either fish or wildlife or their habitat, as the site is located in an urbanized
area.

5.

The design of the subdivision or type of improvements is not likely to cause serious
public health problems.
The design of the subdivision will not cause any serious public health problems.
Future development of Parcel 1 will be required to meet the performance standards
(16.48.120) of the Arroyo Grande Municipal Code.

6.

The design of the tentative parcel map or the type of improvements will not conflict
with easements acquired by the public-at-large for access through, or use of, property
within the proposed tentative parcel map or that alternate easements for access or for
use will be provided, and that these alternative easements will be substantially
equivalent to ones previously acquired by the public.
The design of the tentative parcel map has been reviewed by City staff and will not
conflict with any public easements.

7.

The discharge of waste from the proposed subdivision into an existing community
sewer system will not result in violation of existing requirements as prescribed in
Division 7 (commencing with Section 13000) of the California Water Code.
Conditions of approval ensure that the subdivision will abide by all City and South
County Sanitation District standards relating to sewer system design.

8.

Adequate public services and facilities exist or will be provided as the result of the
proposed tentative parcel map to support project development.
The project is located adjacent to all necessary public facilities and will not
negatively affect the adequacy of those facilities.
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Planned Unit Development Findings:
1.

The proposed development is consistent with the goals, objectives and programs of
the General Plan and any applicable specific plan.
There is no proposed development at this time. Future development of Parcel 1 will
be principally commercial with a maximum of two (2) residential units subordinate to
the commercial use. All development will be within the designated building
envelope, and will be subject to the development standards of the OMU zoning
district, consistent with applicable goals, objectives and programs of the General
Plan. Parcel 2 is already developed with a duplex. The property is not within a
specific plan area.

2.

The site for the proposed development is adequate in size and shape to
accommodate the use and all yards, open spaces, setbacks, walls and fences,
parking area, loading areas, landscaping, and other features required.
Parcel 1 can accommodate development of a commercial use or commercial mixeduse consistent with the OMU zoning district. The parcel is 8,529 square feet in
size, is rectangular in shape, gently sloped, and has an adequate building envelop
delineation. Parcel 2 is already developed with a duplex.

3.

The site for the proposed development has adequate access, meaning that the site
design and development plan conditions consider the limitations of existing streets
and highways.
Parcel 1 has direct access to El Camino Real, which is a public street. Parcel 2
fronts on Chilton Street and is already developed with a duplex.

4.

Adequate public services exist, or will be provided in accordance with the conditions
of development plan approval, to serve the proposed development; and that the
approval of the proposed development will not result in a reduction of such public
services to properties in the vicinity so as to be a detriment to public health, safety
or welfare.
Subdivision of the property and future development of Parcel 1 will not result in a
reduction in public services such as to cause a detriment to public health, safety or
welfare to properties in the vicinity.

5.

The proposed development, as conditioned, will not have a substantial adverse
effect on surrounding property, or the permitted use thereof, and will be compatible
with the existing and planned land use character of the surrounding area.
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Subdivision of the dual-zoned property is consistent with existing surrounding
properties, which were also dual-zoned and subsequently subdivided along the
zoning boundary.
6.

The improvements required, and the manner of development, adequately address
all natural and manmade hazards associated with the proposed development and
the project site, including, but not limited to, flood, seismic, fire and slope hazards.
The proposed subdivision and future development of Parcel 1 will comply with all
applicable California Building Code (CBC) requirements relating to seismic and fire
hazards. The site is not subject to flooding, and there are no steep slopes present
on the site.

7.

The proposed development carries out the intent of the Planned Unit Development
provisions by providing a more efficient use of the land and an excellence of design
greater than that which could be achieved through the application of conventional
development standards.
The proposed subdivision provides a more efficient use of the land than that which
could be achieved through the strict application of OMU zoning district development
standards. Dividing the property along the zoning boundary allows for a clean
separation of uses.

8.

The proposed development complies with all applicable performance standards
listed in Section 16.32.050(E).
There is no proposed development at this time. The proposed subdivision
delineates a building envelop for Parcel 1.
Future development of Parcel 1 will
require a Conditional Use Permit per Section 16.36.030 of the Arroyo Grande
Municipal Code. Adherence to applicable performance standards will be assessed
at the time of application submittal.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Arroyo
Grande hereby approves Vesting Tentative Parcel Map No. 14-001 and Planned Unit
Development No. 14-001, as shown in Exhibit “B,” attached hereto and incorporated herein
by this reference with the above findings and subject to the conditions as set forth in Exhibit
"A", attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.
On motion by Commissioner Russom, seconded by Commissioner Keen, and by the
following roll call vote, to wit:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:

Russom, Keen, Goss, Sperow, Martin
None
None
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the foregoing Resolution was adopted this 3rd day of June, 2014.

ATTEST:

_______________________________
DEBBIE WEICHINGER
SECRETARY TO THE COMMISSION

AS TO CONTENT:

_______________________________
TERESA MCCLISH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR

___________________________
JENNIFER MARTIN
CHAIR
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EXHIBIT “A”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
VESTING TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 14-001
PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT NO. 14-001
1450 Chilton Street
Patrick Kimbell & Carlos Castaneda
This approval authorizes the subdivision of a 15,779 square foot property into two (2)
parcels of 7,250 and 8,529 square feet consistent with the dual zoning of the property (SF
and OMU).
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
GENERAL CONDITIONS:
1.

The applicant shall ascertain and comply with all Federal, State, County and City
requirements as are applicable to this project.

2.

The applicant shall comply with all conditions of approval for Vesting Tentative Parcel
Map No. 14-001 and Planned Unit Development No. 14-001.

3.

Development shall occur in substantial conformance with the plans presented to the
Planning Commission at its meeting of June 3, 2014 and marked Exhibit "B".

4.

This tentative map approval shall automatically expire on June 3, 2016 unless the
final map is recorded or a time extension is granted pursuant to Section 16.12.140
of the Development Code.

5.

The applicant shall, as a condition of approval of this tentative or final map
application, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City of Arroyo Grande, its
present or former agents, officers and employees from any claim, action, or
proceeding against the City, its past or present agents, officers, or employees to
attack, set aside, void, or annul City's approval of this subdivision, which action is
brought within the time period provided for by law. This condition is subject to the
provisions of Government Code Section 66474.9, which are incorporated by
reference herein as though set forth in full.

PLANNING DIVISION
6.

Future development of Parcel 1 shall primarily be commercial use (as allowed in the
Office Mixed Use (OMU) zoning district). Any residential use must be clearly
subordinate, incidental and accessory to the principal commercial use. Any
residential development shall not exceed fifty percent (50%) of the overall project
square footage. Development shall be limited to the area within the delineated
building envelop shown on the Tentative Parcel Map (Exhibit B).

7.

Condition No. 6 shall be included on the final map.
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8.

Pursuant to Section 16.36.030 of the Arroyo Grande Municipal Code, a Conditional
Use Permit (CUP) is required for all new commercial buildings. As an additional
submittal requirement for the Conditional Use Permit application, a health risk
assessment shall be provided for any proposed residential use. Recommendations
from the health risk assessment shall be incorporated into the design of the project.

ENGINEERING DIVISION
All conditions of approval as listed below are to be complied with prior to recording the map,
unless specifically noted otherwise.
GENERAL CONDITIONS
9.

For the duration of construction activities, clean all streets, curbs, gutters and
sidewalks at the end of the day’s operations or as directed by the Director of
Community Development or the Director of Parks, Recreation and Maintenance.

10.

Perform construction activities during normal business hours (Monday through
Friday, 7 A.M. to 5 P.M.) for noise and inspection purposes. The developer or
contractor shall refrain from performing any work other than site maintenance
outside of these hours, unless an emergency arises or approved by the Community
Development Director. The City may hold the developer or contractor responsible
for any expenses incurred by the City due to work outside of these hours.

SPECIAL CONDITION
11.

Prior to recording the final map, a tree removal mitigation plan shall be submitted,
approved by the Public Works Director, and implemented. Tree replacement shall
be at a ratio of 3:1 for the six (6) trees previously removed on the project site for a
total of eighteen (18) replacement trees. It is expected that the trees will be planted
off-site at a pre-approved receiver site within the City. Replacement trees can be a
combination of one (1) and five (5) gallon tree sizes, with at least nine (9) five (5)
gallon size trees.

IMPROVEMENT PLANS
12.

Property line for parcel 1 is not at back of sidewalk. No structures shall be
constructed within the City's right-of-way. An agreement will be required for any
proposed improvements within the City's right-of-way.

WATER
13.

Each parcel shall have separate water meters.

14.

At the time of building permit application, plans shall show lots using fire sprinklers
shall have individual service connections. If the units are to be fire sprinkled, a fire
sprinkler engineer shall determine the size of the water meters.
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15.

Existing water services to be abandoned shall be properly abandoned and capped at
the main per the requirements of the Public Works Director.

16.

The existing dwarf hydrant adjacent to the property fence shall be abandoned.

17.

The existing 2" waterline on Chilton shall be abandoned per City standards. Water
service for addresses 1481 and 1503 shall be connected to the main on El Camino
Real.

18.

Existing water meter on El Camino Real shall be used to serve Parcel 1.

SEWER
19.

Each parcel shall be provided a separate sewer lateral. Sewer lateral on El Camino
Real to serve Parcel 1 shall be required. This will require permission from City
Manager for any trenching on El Camino Real. New paving from property line to
property line shall be expected.

20.

All sewer laterals within the public right of way must have a minimum slope of 2%.

21.

All sewer mains or laterals crossing or parallel to public water facilities shall be
constructed in accordance with California State Health Agency standards.

22.

Existing sewer laterals to be abandoned shall be properly abandoned and capped at
the main per the requirements of the Director of Public Works.

23.

The existing sewer easement between the parcels shall be protected. The map shall
include a note indicating that there shall be no construction or planting within this
easement.

PUBLIC UTILITIES
24.

Prior to issuing a building permit for Parcel 1, all new and existing overhead public
utilities shall be placed underground in accordance with Section 16.68.050 of the
Development Code.

STREETS
25.

Obtain approval from the Director of Public Works prior to excavating in any street
recently over-laid or slurry sealed. The Director shall approve the method of repair of
any such trenches, but shall not be limited to an overlay, slurry seal, or fog seal.

26.

All trenching in City streets shall utilize saw cutting. Any over cuts shall be cleaned
and filled with epoxy.

27.

All street repairs shall be constructed to City standards.
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DRAINAGE
28.

Erosion control shall be maintained until Parcel 1 has been developed or vegetation
to cover all the disturbed area has been established.

DEDICATIONS AND EASEMENTS
29.

All easements, abandonments, or similar documents to be recorded as a document
separate from a map, shall be prepared by the applicant on 8 ½” x 11” City standard
forms, and shall include legal descriptions, sketches, closure calculations, and a
current preliminary title report. The applicant shall be responsible for all required
fees, including any additional required City processing.

30.

Street tree planting and maintenance easements shall be dedicated adjacent to all
street right of ways. Street tree easements shall be a minimum of 10 feet beyond the
right of way, except that street tree easements shall exclude the area covered by
public utility easements.

31.

A Public Utility Easement (PUE) shall be reserved a minimum 6 feet wide adjacent to
all street right of ways. The PUE shall be wider where necessary for the installation
or maintenance of the public utility vaults, pads, or similar facilities.

PERMITS
32.

Obtain an encroachment permit prior to performing any of the following:
a.
b.
c.
d.

33.

Performing work in the City right of way,
Staging work in the City right of way,
Stockpiling material in the City right of way,
Storing equipment in the City right of way.

A grading permit is required prior to commencement of any grading operations on
site.

FEES
34.

Pay all required City fees at the time they are due.

35.

Fees to be paid prior to plan approval:
a.
b.
c.
d.

Map check fee.
Plan check for grading plans based on an approved earthwork estimate.
Plan check for improvement plans based on an approved construction cost
estimate.
Permit Fee for grading plans based on an approved earthwork estimate.
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e.

36.

Inspection fee of subdivision or public works construction plans based on
an approved construction cost estimate.

Impact fees to specific capital improvement projects as determined by the Community
Development Director.

IMPROVEMENT SECURITIES
37.

All improvement securities shall be of a form as set forth in Development Code
Section 16.68.090, Improvement Securities.

OTHER DOCUMENTATION

38.

Tax Certificate: The applicant shall furnish a certificate from the tax collector’s office
indicating that there are no unpaid taxes or special assessments against the property.
The applicant may be required to bond for any unpaid taxes or liens against the
property. This shall be submitted prior to placing the map on the City Council Agenda
for approval.

39.

Preliminary Title Report: A current preliminary title report shall be submitted to the
Director of Public Works prior to checking the map.

40.

Subdivision Guarantee: A current subdivision guarantee shall be submitted to the
Director of Public Works with the final submittal of the Map.

PRIOR TO ISSUING A BUILDING PERMIT

41.

The Final Map shall be recorded with all pertinent conditions of approval satisfied.

ATTACHMENT 4

MEMORANDUM

TO:

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

FROM:

MATT DOWNING, PLANNING MANAGER

BY:

SAM ANDERSON, PLANNING TECHNICIAN

SUBJECT: CONTINUED CONSIDERATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SIGN PERMIT
17-020; ONE (1) NEW WALL SIGN FOR A NEW BUSINESS;
LOCATION – 214 EAST BRANCH STREET; APPLICANT – RANDY
BROWNELL, WELL SEEN SIGNS
DATE:

JANUARY 22, 2018

SUMMARY OF ACTION:
Recommendation for future action by the Community Development Director will result in
a new sign at the new business.
IMPACT ON FINANCIAL AND PERSONNEL RESOURCES:
None.
RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Architectural Review Committee (ARC) review the proposed
sign plans and make a recommendation to the Community Development Director.
BACKGROUND:
Location
The subject property is zoned Village Core Downtown (VCD), is located in the D-2.4
Historic Character Overlay District (Attachment 1), and requires review by the ARC for
compliance with the Design Guidelines and Standards for Historic Districts (the “Design
Guidelines”) (Attachment 2).
The proposed sign was originally reviewed by the ARC on November 6, 2017. At that
time, the ARC expressed concerns regarding the flat, acrylic design of the sign, citing a
lack of dimensionality and inappropriate construction materials (Attachment 3).
ANALYSIS OF ISSUES:
Project Description
The applicant proposes to install one (1) new wall sign for a new real estate office
located at 214 East Branch Street. The design and materials are as follows:
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Wall Sign
Materials:
Colors:
Message:
Size:
Illumination:

1½” thick carved HDU
Main lettering: dark blue-purple, Pantone 105 C
Detailing: metallic gold, Pantone 871 C
Midstate Brokers
21¾” x 70⅓” (10.62 sq. ft.)
None proposed

The revised design is constructed out of one and a half inch (1½”) thick dimensional
high density urethane (HDU), the same material that the existing sign is constructed out
of. The HDU will provide a degree of dimensionality not found in the previously
proposed acrylic. Example A on the project plans shows the dimensionality that HDU
provides.
The other difference in the new submittal is a change in colors – the primary color of the
sign has been changed from black to a dark blue shade. The ARC should consider
whether the proposed purple color complements the building color scheme. The
applicant will provide a color board at the meeting, as the proposed blue is a much
deeper shade than the lighter purple color shown on plans.
The proposed sign has not changed in dimension or location on the structure. The
proposed signage is in conformance with the Arroyo Grande Municipal Code (AGMC) in
regards to the size, location, and amount of proposed signage.
ADVANTAGES:
The proposed signage is designed in a complementary fashion in regards to color and
design to the existing signage and awnings on the structure, and meets all applicable
development standards required by the AGMC.
DISADVANTAGES:
None identified.
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:
The project was reviewed in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) and determined to be categorically exempt per Section 15311(a) of the
Guidelines regarding new construction of an on premise sign.
PUBLIC NOTIFICATION AND COMMENTS:
The Agenda was posted at City Hall and on the City’s website in accordance with
Government Code Section 54954.2.
ATTACHMENTS:
1.
Location Map
2.
Design Guidelines pages 36-38
3.
Minutes from the November 6, 2017 Architectural Review Committee meeting
4.
Project Plans

ATTACHMENT 1

214 E Branch St

ATTACHMENT 2
CITY

OF

ARROYO GRANDE

GUIDELINES & STANDARDS

Signs, Awnings and Rear
Entries

FOR

HISTORIC DISTRICTS

4. Painted wall signs are not appropriate on
facades of unpainted brick or stone.
Signs painted directly on unpainted or
unfinished walls are not appropriate for
the Village Core Downtown and Mixed
Use districts. Wall signs painted on
finished wood and/or painted brick,
stone or stucco surfaces are allowed
subject to ARC recommendation.
Removing or altering painted signs can
cause damage to the surface material.

SIGNS
General

1. Signs shall meet all requirements of the
Development Code, and the provisions
of these Guidelines and Standards for
the district in which it is located. If a
conflict arises between the Development
Code and these Guidelines and
Standards,
the
most
restrictive
requirements shall apply.

Size

1. Signs shall not completely cover kick
plates or window transoms.

2. All
signs,
except
Community
Development
Director
approved
window signs, shall be subject to review
by the Architectural Review Committee
(ARC).

2. All signage is included in the sign area
allowed in the Development Code. This
includes window and awning signs,
logos and graphic representations that
identify the business, product sold, or
service offered.

3. Signs shall be oriented to pedestrians
and slow moving vehicle traffic. This
means that signs shall be smaller and on
more of a human scale than signs in
other commercial districts.

3. Window signs shall not exceed twenty
percent (20%) of the window area in
which they appear.
4. Sign materials and lettering styles shall
be consistent with the historic period.
Location

1. Signs shall be located in relation to the
bays on the façade. Signs shall not
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CITY

OF

ARROYO GRANDE

GUIDELINES & STANDARDS

FOR

HISTORIC DISTRICTS

Materials

obscure architectural features of the
building.

1. Signs shall be built of wood, metal or
other materials that simulate the
appearance of wood or metal.
2. The use of wood-simulating recycled
plastic
material
is
subject
to
Architectural Review Committee (ARC)
approval.
3. High gloss, shiny or reflective surfaces
may be used as accents, but shall not be
used as the predominant sign material.
4. Signs may use raised images or painted
images in their design.
2. Wall signs shall be located near the
entry to the building to better relate to
pedestrian traffic.

5. Sign materials shall complement the
building material, and shall be in
keeping with the historic character of
the Village.

3. Window and door signs shall be applied
where they will not obstruct visibility.

6. Signs painted on a signboard or other
thin material shall be framed on all sides
to provide depth and a finished look to
the sign. Sign frames shall include
carved or routed details or otherwise be
designed
to
complement
the
architectural design of the building or
district.

4. Signs on awnings or canopies shall be
placed where pedestrians can see them.
Under-canopy signs are encouraged in
the Village Core Downtown District to
enhance pedestrian orientation, and shall
be counted as part of the total allowable
sign area.

7. Interior lit and metal canister, plastic
and vacuum-formed letters or sign faces
are not permitted unless specifically
recommended by the Architectural
Review Committee (ARC).
Colors

1. Sign colors shall complement
building color scheme.

the

2. Bright, intense colors are inappropriate
including the use of fluorescent, “neon”
or “day-glo” colors on signs.
3. All applications for sign permits shall
include a sample of the intended color
palette.
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CITY

OF

ARROYO GRANDE

GUIDELINES & STANDARDS

Sign Illumination

FOR

HISTORIC DISTRICTS

3. Awning or canopy color and design
should be compatible with that of the
building on which it is attached and
complement those of adjacent buildings,
both in style and color.

1. Signs may be externally illuminated
with incandescent lights, or other
lighting that does not produce glare and
is designed to conserve energy.
2. Wall, canopy, or projecting signs may
be illuminated from concealed sources
or exposed ornamental fixtures that
complement the building’s architecture.
3. Window signs and window displays
may be illuminated from concealed
sources.
4. Neon tubing signs that approximate the
appearance of historic neon are subject
to approval of the Architectural Review
Committee. All neon tubing shall be
covered with transparent or translucent
material to prevent rupture or shall be
certified by the manufacturer for safety.

4. Canopies and awnings shall be
consistent with the historic period in
regard to size, shape, and materials.
Aluminum, fiberglass and plastic
awnings or canopies are not appropriate.
The use of loose valances and traditional
vintage-stripped awning material is
encouraged.
Canopies and awnings
consisting of materials stretched taut
over a rigid framework are not
appropriate.

AWNINGS AND CANOPIES

REAR ENTRIES

1. Under-awning or under-canopy signs
oriented to pedestrian traffic are
encouraged as part of the overall
signage in the Village Core Downtown
and Mixed Use districts.
2. All graphics, logos, and signs contained
on awnings or canopies shall be
considered part of the total allowed sign
area as defined in the Development
Code.

1. Rear entries are traditionally plain and
unadorned. Common materials include
brick, stone, boards and battens and
wood siding, and these are acceptable
for new construction or renovation.
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ATTACHMENT 3
Minutes: ARC
Monday, November 6, 2017
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Dave Jewell, applicant, spoke in support of the project and responded to questions
regarding business operations and foot traffic.
Committee Member Hertel made a motion, seconded by Vice Chair Berlin, to recommend
approval of the sign to the Community Development Director as submitted. The motion
passed on the following voice vote:
AYES:
Berlin, Hertel, Hoag, Storton
NOES:
None
ABSENT:
Kubel
ABSTAINED: None
8.a. CONSIDERATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SIGN PERMIT 17-011; ONE (1) NEW
WALL SIGN FOR A NEW BUSINESS; LOCATION – 214 EAST BRANCH STREET;
APPLICANT – NORTON SIGN & DESIGN (Anderson)
Planning Technician Anderson presented the staff report and responded to questions
regarding the location of the sign, the difference between acrylic and high density urethane
(HDU), examples in the Village of acrylic and HDU signs, and possible modifications to the
ground sign.
The committee provided concerns with the proposed sign, including the lack of
dimensionality, the modern design, and the inappropriateness of acrylic signs in the Village.
Committee Member Storton made a motion, seconded by Committee Member Hertel, to
allow the applicant to modify the proposal or be present to explain the project. The motion
passed on the following voice vote:
AYES:
Berlin, Hertel, Hoag, Storton
NOES:
None
ABSENT:
Kubel
ABSTAINED: None
9. DISCUSSION ITEMS
None.
10. COMMITTEE COMMUNICATIONS
Vice Chair Berlin provided the Committee an update on the Public Art Panel and the
proposed mural to be located on the wall of the City Council Chambers.
Committee Member Hertel provided the Committee an update on America in Bloom.
Chair Hoag reminded the Committee that he will be absent from the December 4, 2017
meeting.
11. STAFF COMMUNICATIONS
Planning Manager Downing updated the Committee on the East Grand Avenue Master Plan
pop-up workshop event, the Halcyon Complete Streets project, the East Branch Street
Streetscape project, the Bridge Street Bridge project, and various other projects previously
reviewed by the Committee.

ATTACHMENT 4

